abandonment or neglect knowing the same to be false or who reports 
or alleges the same in bad faith or with malice shall be liable to the 
party or parties against whom the report was made for the amount of 
actual damages sustained or statutory damages of two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2,500), whichever is greater, plus attorney's fees and 
costs of suit. If the court finds that the defendant acted with malice or 
oppression, the court may award treble actual damages or treble 
statutory damages, whichever is greater. 

https://legislature.idaho.gov/statutesrules/idstat/Title16/T16CH16/SECT16-1605/

[...]

exclude the alleged offending parent, legal guardian, or legal custodian 
from the dwelling where the child resides, restrain any contact or 
communication with the child, and restrain the alleged offending 
parent, legal guardian, or legal custodian from coming within one 
thousand five hundred (1,500) feet, or other appropriate distance, of the 
child until further order of the court. 

(b) A motion filed pursuant to paragraph (a) of this subsection shall 
be accompanied by a sworn affidavit from a law enforcement officer 
or the department. 

(c) A copy of an order to prevent removal along with a copy of the